

RESOLUTION #2024-25-01.2

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GOLDEN GATE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Golden Gate Fire Protection District of Jefferson County, State of Colorado (hereinafter referred to as the "District"), is a duly organized and existing quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado, existing and operating under and by virtue of the Constitution and laws of the State of Colorado, including but not limited to Parts 1 through 16 of Article 1 of Title 32, C.R.S., as amended (the "Special District Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District has determined that Board Member Steve Green has violated the By-Laws of the District by identifying himself as "GGFPD board member" in conducting personal business, as noted below:

- December 10, 2023 at 11:14:37 PM MST
- Email Subject: Re: Pancake Breakfast cancelled tomorrow Dec 10th
 - Violation of District By-Laws Section 11.b A Director may express a personal opinion on any issue regardless of whether his/her opinion was solicited. When expressing a personal opinion the Director shall make it clear that the opinion is a personal opinion, not the opinion of the District, and he or she must not identify himself or herself in a way that would create confusion with respect to whether the opinion is personal or that of the District.

From: Steven Green stevesteen2023@gmail.com

Subject: Re: Pancake Breakfast cancelled tomorrow Dec 10th

Date: December 10, 2023 at 11:14:37 PM MST

To: Golden Gate Grange <goldengategrange451@gmail.com>, ggc Terri Costeldia <terricosteldia@hotmail.com>

Cc: ggc Rich and Ellie Phillips <richnellephillips@gmail.com>, GGC Sam & Mitzy Wineland <sam@auburntool.com>, ggc Dave Primmer <janddprimmer@gmail.com>, Paul Trost <mtarri@aol.com>, Costategrange@gmail.com, info@altonagrange.org, info@crescentgrange.org, " Info.00@empiregrange.org" <Info.00@EmpireGrange.org>, florissantgrange@gmail.com, lefthandgrange@gmail.com, info@nationalgrange.org, hcrdgreer@gmail.com, redlandsmesagrange487@gmail.com, sunflowergrange162@yahoo.com

To Terri Costeldia,

I have been a Golden Gate Grange member for many years and a Golden Gate community member for the last 34 years. I heard you ran Dave and Janet Primmer off this morning and canceled the Sunday Community Breakfast at the last minute for your own selfish motives, good job! (See email below.) Dave and Janet have been donating their time to the community breakfast for 20+ years and have been members of this community far longer than you. I also heard you made up lies falsely blaming them for bad food and threats in an attempt to justify your actions. I heard you also called the cops in rage. This sure does fit your MO that I have seen on other occasions so I am not surprised. A tyrant makes up lies, threatens community members and treats good people this way. This is not going unnoticed by the Golden Gate Canyon community. Your quest for total power in the Golden Gate Fire Protection District, the Golden Gate Auxiliary and now the Golden Gate Grange has totally corrupted you beyond anything I have ever seen.

You are undermining the Golden Gate Grange which does not belong to you. You have driven many good community members away from the Grange who see you for who you really are. You are also undermining the Golden Gate Community with your many deceptions. You are not fit to be the Golden Gate Grange President or for any other position of authority. You are as dishonest and deceitful as they come. BTW I hold no grudge towards your husband Bobby concerning the threats of physical violence he made towards me at the fire board meeting earlier this year. I see clearly how YOU manipulated him to verbally threaten and attempt to physically attack me. It's a felony to threaten elected officials and YOU should not be president of the Grange with that sort of behavior. Since the Primmers testified against Bobby and told the truth to the judge at the Restraining Order Hearing it seems you are now on a vendetta against them too. When will it end Terri?

On another note, are you or your family members doing the plowing on the road past my barn? If it was you please stop blocking my entrance with plowed up debris. This is the second time in the last couple of months dirt has been piled up in my entrance and a 3 to 4 inch step cut into my driveway. I would like it restored to the way it was. Just remember you are crossing my land to and from your property and it is my land that surrounds the Grange.

The above note is from me and nobody else. Hopefully some recipients of this email will take notice and help you become a better person and think twice before putting you in any other positions of authority.

Steve Green

GGFPD board member and GGC resident

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Golden Gate Fire Protection District of Jefferson County, Colorado:

1. The Board herby censures member Steve Green for the conduct and actions demonstrated herein and expresses the strongest possible disapproval and disavowal thereof.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 16th Day of February 2023

GOLDEN GATE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Ву: _____